

## King County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2012	2-0456	Version:	1			
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	11/2	6/2012			In control:	Transportation, Economy, and E Committee	Environment
On agenda:					Final action	: 12/3/2012	
Enactment date:	12/1	3/2012			Enactment	<b>#:</b> 17482	
Title:	AN ORDINANCE revising the corporate boundary of the city of Bellevue to include an unincorporated portion of Lakemont Boulevard SE right-of-way as provided for in RCW 35A.21.210						
Sponsors:	Reagan Dunn						
Indexes:	Bellevue, City of, Right-of-Way						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Ordinance 17482.pdf, 2. 2012-0456 Transmittal Letter.doc, 3. 2012-0456 fiscal_Note.xls, 4. A. Lakemont Boulevard Segment for Annexation, 5. 2012-0456 Staff Report - Bellevue Lakemont Transfer (11-28-12).doc, 6. A. Lakemont Boulevard Segment for Annexation						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,			Action	Result
12/3/2012	1	Metropol	itan King C	ounty	/ Council	Hearing Held	
12/3/2012	1	Metropol	itan King C	ounty	Council	Passed	Pass
11/28/2012	1		rtation, Eco nent Comm		, and	Recommended Do Pass Consent	Pass
11/26/2012	1	Metropol	itan King C	ounty	Council	Introduced and Referred	
	-						

Clerk 11/16/2012

AN ORDINANCE revising the corporate boundary of the city of Bellevue to

include an unincorporated portion of Lakemont Boulevard SE right-of-way as

provided for in RCW 35A.21.210

## STATEMENT OF FACTS:

- 1. The Coal Creek Natural Area annexation to the city of Bellevue was completed in 2009.
- 2. It was discovered that approximately two hundred feet of Lakemont Boulevard SE public

right-of-way was excluded from the Coal Creek Natural Area annexation and remains

unincorporated King County right-of-way.

3. The city of Bellevue agrees that this portion of Lakemont Boulevard SE public right-of-way

excluded from the Coal Creek Natural Area annexation should be within Bellevue's jurisdiction.

4. It is in the city's and the county's best interest to have this right-of-way under the city's jurisdiction so that the city may provide local services to its residents related to the maintenance and operation of the public right-of-way.

5. The city approved ordinance number 6069 to revise its corporate boundary at Lakemont Boulevard SE to include the unincorporated portion of the public right-of-way within the corporate limits of the city.

6. RCW 35A.21.210 authorizes "the governing bodies of a county and any code city located therein may by agreement revise any part of the corporate boundary of the city which coincides with the centerline, edge, or any portion of a public street, road or highway right-of-way by substituting therefore a right-of-way line of the same public street, road or highway so as fully to include or fully to exclude that segment of the public street, road or highway from the corporate limits of the city."

7. Revision of the corporate boundary of a city is effective upon approval by the city council and the county legislative authority as provided for in RCW 35A.21.210.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The revision of the corporate boundary of the city of Bellevue to include the unincorporated portion of Lakemont Boulevard SE public right-of-way, legally described as set forth in attachment A is hereby approved.